University for a total value of $11,000,000 on 1 July 2018 which will be paid for over a period of twenty years.
Initial deposit $1,985,000 was paid in the form of Treasury Bills and the balance of $9,015,000 would be paid in
equal lease installments of $86,996.70 each receivable monthly in advance at an interest rate of 6.5% plus CPI or
CABS mortgage rate applicable to clients in the category of the purchaser, whichever is higher.

  Reconciliation between the total gross investment in the lease and the present value of the minimum lease
payments

  Up to 1 year 2 to 5 years More than 5 years 2018 Total 2017 Total
  $ $ $ $ $

 2018
 Gross Investment in lease  1 043 960   4 175 842   15 137 426 20 357 228 -
 Unearned finance income (943 401)  (3 622 923)  (8 056 933)  (12 623 257) -
 Present value  100 559   552 919   7 080 493  7 733 971  -

13.2 Transitional adjustments on Financial assets and liabilities on the date of initial application of IFRS 9

  Original carrying   New Carrying
  amount under   amount under
  IAS 39 as at 31   IFRS 9 as at
  December 2017 Reclassification Remeasurement 1 January 2018
  $ $ $ $

 Financial Assets
 Amortised cost
 Cash and cash equivalents  190 251 626   -   -   190 251 626
 Closing balance 190 251 626   -   -   190 251 626

 Treasury bills
 Opening balance  195 359 411  - - -
 From at fair value
 through profit or loss -   1 883 255  - -
 Remeasurement - -  (2 553 321)
 Closing balance 195 359 411  1 883 255  (2 553 321) 194 689 345

 Other interest
 bearing investments
 Opening balance  195 210 322  - - -
 Remeasurement - -  (201 211)
 Closing balance 195 210 322 -   (201 211) 195 009 111

 Loans and advances
 Opening balance  669 180 202   - - -
 Remeasurement   (19 188 894)   -
 Closing balance  669 180 202  -   (19 188 894) 649 991 308

 Trade receivables
 Opening balance 145 628 152   - (686) -
 Remeasurement
 Closing balance 145 628 152  -  (686)  145 627 466

 Total amortised cost 1 395 629 713   1 883 255  (21 944 112) 1 375 568 856

 Financial liabilities
 Amortised cost
 Amounts owed to
 bank depositors  838 026 610   -   -   838 026 610
 Credit lines   23 317 769   -   -   23 317 769
 Other liabilities   79 148 600   -   -   79 148 600
 Total amortised cost 940 492 979  -  -  940 492 979

NOTES TO THE ABRIDGED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018 (CONTINUED)

13 Classification of Financial assets and liabilities on the date of intial application of IFRS 9

13.1  Original classification under IAS 39 New classification under IFRS 9 Original Carrying
   carrying amount